

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 77th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 5, 2024, (MONDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) -do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-Ex Officio Member -do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 90-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING MR. MARK DJERON C. TUMABAO OF BARANGAY CAGGAY, THE INFORMATION CENTER MANAGER OF PHILIPPINE INFORMATION AGENCY REGION 2, FOR BEING AWARDED 1ST PLACE ON BEST ONLINE PHOTO DURING THE 2023 PROGRAM ON AWARDS AND INCENTIVES FOR SERVICE EXCELLENCE OF THE PHILIPPINE INFORMATION AGENCY NATIONAL

Sponsors:

Hon. Atty. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, the 2023 Program on Awards and Incentives for Service Excellence (PRAISE) is conducted annually to recognize and award officials and employees for their creativity, innovativeness, integrity and productivity;

WHEREAS, PRAISE is organized by Philippine Information Agency, Central Office wherein all seventeen (17) regions are nominees;

WHEREAS, Mr. Mark Djeron C. Tumabao a resident of Barangay Caggay and an Information Center Manager of Philippine Information Agency Region 2, has been awarded 1st Place on Best Online Photo During the 2023 Program on Awards and Incentives for Service Excellence (PRAISE);

WHEREAS, Mr. Mark Djeron C. Tumabao has brought honor and pride to the City of Tuguegarao;

WHEREAS the Tuguegarao City Government deemed it proper and necessary to commend Mr. Mark Djeron C. Tumabao for his achievement;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to commend Mr. Mark Djeron C. Tumabao of Barangay Caggay, an Information Center Manager at Philippine Information Agency Region 2, for being awarded 1st Place on Best Online Photo during the 2023 Program on Awards and Incentives for Service Excellence of the Philippine Information Agency National on December 15, 2023;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this Resolution be forwarded to Philippine Information Agency Region 2 and **MR. MARK DJERON C. TUMABAO** for information.

On motion of Hon. Baccay duly seconded by Hon. Arago, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 90-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

DR. JØE L. EGIPTO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. MARY MARJORIE P. MARTIN-CHAN Temporary Presiding Officer Date: 02/08/2024

kie